

No. 19-635

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States



DONALD J. TRUMP,

Petitioner,

—v.—

CYRUS R. VANCE, JR., IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
DISTRICT ATTORNEY OF THE COUNTY OF NEW YORK, ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION AND THE NEW YORK CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION, IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Samuel Shapiro
EMERY CELLI BRINCKERHOFF
& ABADY LLP
600 Fifth Avenue, 10th Floor
New York, NY 10020

Arthur Eisenberg
Christopher Dunn
NEW YORK CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004

David D. Cole
Counsel of Record
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
915 15th Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 675-2330
dcole@aclu.org

Steven R. Shapiro
Jennesa Calvo-Friedman
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. THIS COURT’S WELL-SETTLED PRECEDENT DOES NOT SUPPORT THE PRESIDENT’S CLAIM TO ABSOLUTE IMMUNITY.....	6
A. No Person, Including the President, Is Above the Law	8
B. The Absolute Immunity That the President Seeks Goes Beyond Anything That This Court Has Previously Recognized.....	10
II. THE PRESIDENT HAS NOT MADE ANY PARTICULARIZED SHOWING TO JUSTIFY IMMUNIZING HIS PERSONAL RECORDS FROM THE MAZARS SUBPOENA.....	19
A. Whatever Immunity the President May Have From Criminal Prosecution Does Not Warrant the Relief He Seeks Here ...	20
B. The Mazars Subpoena Imposes No Burden On the President’s Constitutional Duties, and Certainly None That Is Sufficient to Support the Absolute Immunity He Claims	23

C. The President Is Not Immune from the
Grand Jury Subpoena Because It Was
Issued by a New York Grand Jury..... 28

CONCLUSION..... 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Buckley v. Fitzsimmons</i> , 509 U.S. 259 (1993)	16
<i>Burns v. Reed</i> , 500 U.S. 478 (1991)	16
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979)	15
<i>Dennis v. Sparks</i> , 449 U.S. 24 (1980)	22
<i>Doubles Oil Co. of Ca. v. Petrol Stops Nw.</i> , 441 U.S. 211 (1979)	26
<i>Ex Parte Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 339 (1880)	14
<i>Ferri v. Ackerman</i> , 444 U.S. 193 (1979)	16
<i>Forrester v. White</i> , 484 U.S. 219 (1988)	14, 15
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976)	17
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819)	28, 29
<i>Missouri v. Holland</i> , 252 U.S. 416 (1920)	28
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nixon v. Sirica</i> , 487 F.2d 700 (D.C. Cir. 1973) ..	10, 23
<i>Pierson v. Ray</i> , 386 U.S. 547 (1967)	16
<i>Stump v. Sparkman</i> , 435 U.S. 349 (1978)	16
<i>Tenney v. Brandhove</i> , 341 U.S. 367 (1951)	15
<i>Trump v. Vance</i> , 395 F. Supp. 3d 283 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)	2
<i>Trump v. Vance</i> , 941 F.3d 631 (2d Cir. 2019) ...	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Burr</i> , 25 Fed. Cas. 187 (C.C.D. Va. 1807)	12, 13, 18, 24

United States v. Burr, 25 Fed. Cas. 30 (C.C.D. Va 1807)..... 11

United States v. Lee, 106 U.S. 196 (1882)..... 8

United States v. Nixon, 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....*passim*

Younger v. Harris, 401 U.S. 37 (1971) 2

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. art II, § 3..... 3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

3 Joseph Story, Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States, § 1563 (1st ed. 1833)..... 21

Anne E. Marimow & Jonathan O’Connell, *In Court Hearing, Trump Lawyer Argues A Sitting President Would Be Immune From Prosecution Even If He Were To Shoot Someone*, Wash, Post (Oct. 23, 2019) 9

Brief for Petitioner, *Clinton v. Jones*, 520 U.S. 681 (1997) (No. 95-1853), 1996 WL 448096..... 30

Jan Ransom, *E. Jean Carroll, Who Accused Trump of Rape, Sues Him for Defamation*, N.Y. Times (Nov. 4, 2019) 27

Katie Reilly, *Donald Trump Says He “Could Shoot Somebody” and Not Lose Voters*, Time (Jan. 23, 2016) 9

Oral Argument, *Trump v. Vance*, 941 F.3d 631 (2019) (No. 19-3204)..... 9

Randall D. Moss, Ass’t Att’y Gen., *A Sitting President’s Amenability to Indictment and Criminal Prosecution*, 24 O.L.C. Op. 222 (Oct. 16, 2000)..... 21, 22

Raoul Berger, <i>The President, Congress, and the Courts</i> , 83 Yale L.J. 1111 (1974).....	12
Robert G. Dixon, Jr., Ass't Att'y Gen., O.L.C., <i>Re: Amenability of the President, Vice-President, and Other Civil Officers for Federal Criminal Prosecution While in Office</i> (Sept. 24, 1973)...	21, 22
Sharon LaFraniere, Benjamin Weiser & Maggie Haberman, <i>Prosecutors Say Trump Directed Illegal Payments During Campaign</i> , N.Y. Times (Dec. 7, 2018).....	27
T. Carpenter, <i>The Trial of Colonel Aaron Burr</i> (1807)	12
